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NEW BRUNSWICK
REGULATION 2005-100

under the

MOTOR VEHICLE ACT
(O.C. 2005-278)

Filed July 25, 2005

1 Subsection 7(2) of New Brunswick Regulation 83-42
under the Motor Vehicle Act is repealed and the follow-
ing is substituted:

7(2) Subject to subsections (3), (4), (5) and (6), the an-
nual registration fee for a commercial vehicle with an un-
laden curb mass of two thousand two hundred and fifty ki-
lograms or more shall be in accordance with the table and
rates prescribed in Appendix E.

2 Section 11 of the Regulation is amended

(a) by repealing subsection (4) and substituting the
following:

11(4) The annual fees payable for the registration of
light farm trucks shall be in accordance with the following
table and rates:

Vehicle Mass Full Year On or On or
(kg.) After After

July 1st Oct. 1st
   

 0 - 1,000  $25.00  $19.00  $12.50
1,001 - 1,200  32.00  24.00  16.00
1,201 - 1,400  38.00  29.00  19.00
1,401 - 1,600  45.00  34.00  23.00
1,601 - 1,800  51.00  38.00  26.00
1,801 - 2,000  59.00  44.00  30.00
2,001 - 2,249  67.00  50.00  34.00
2,250 - 2,400 70.00 53.00 35.00
2,401 - 2,600 73.00 55.00 37.00
2,601 - 2,800 76.00 57.00 38.00
2,801 - 3,000 79.00 59.00 40.00

RÈGLEMENT DU
NOUVEAU-BRUNSWICK 2005-100

établi en vertu de la

LOI SUR LES VÉHICULES À MOTEUR
(D.C. 2005-278)

Déposé le 25 juillet 2005

1 Le paragraphe 7(2) du Règlement du Nouveau-
Brunswick 83-42 établi en vertu de la Loi sur les véhicu-
les à moteur est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

7(2) Sous réserve des paragraphes (3), (4), (5) et (6), les
droits annuels d’immatriculation des véhicules utilitaires
dont la masse à vide s’élève à deux mille deux cent cin-
quante kilogrammes ou plus sont établis selon le barème
prescrit à l’Annexe E.

2 L’article 11 du Règlement est modifié

a) par l’abrogation du paragraphe (4) et son rem-
placement par ce qui suit :

11(4) Les droits annuels d’immatriculation des camions
agricoles légers sont établis selon le barème suivant :

Masse du Pour une À partir du À partir du
 véhicule (en année 1er juillet 1er octobre

 kilogrammes) entière
   

 0 - 1 000  25,00 $  19,00 $  12,50 $
1 001 - 1 200  32,00  24,00  16,00
1 201 - 1 400  38,00  29,00  19,00
1 401 - 1 600  45,00  34,00  23,00
1 601 - 1 800  51,00  38,00  26,00
1 801 - 2 000  59,00  44,00  30,00
2 001 - 2 249  67,00  50,00  34,00
2 250 - 2 400 70,00 53,00 35,00
2 401 - 2 600 73,00 55,00 37,00
2 601 - 2 800 76,00 57,00 38,00
2 801 - 3 000 79,00 59,00 40,00
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(b) by repealing subsection (5) and substituting the
following:

11(5) The annual registration fee for a farm truck with
an unladen curb mass of two thousand two hundred and
fifty kilograms or more shall be in accordance with the
following table and rates:

Gross mass (kg.) Full Year On or
After

On or
After

July 1st  Oct. 1st

4,500 - 5,000 $ 77.00 $ 68.00 $ 45.00
5,001 - 6,000 97.00 86.00 57.00
6,001 - 7,000 119.00 104.00 69.00
7,001 - 8,000 153.00 131.00 87.00
8,001 - 9,000 190.00 162.00 108.00
9,001 - 10,000 220.00 189.00 126.00

10,001 - 11,000 265.00 225.00 150.00
11,001 - 12,000 300.00 257.00 171.00
12,001 - 13,000 333.00 284.00 189.00
13,001 - 14,000 357.00 302.00 201.00
14,001 - 15,000 379.00 320.00 213.00
15,001 - 16,000 402.00 347.00 231.00
16,001 - 17,000 425.00 365.00 243.00
17,001 - 18,000 460.00 392.00 261.00
18,001 - 19,000 483.00 410.00 273.00
19,001 - 20,000 506.00 432.00 288.00
20,001 - 21,000 529.00 450.00 300.00
21,001 - 22,000 564.00 482.00 321.00
22,001 - 23,000 587.00 500.00 333.00
23,001 - 24,000 610.00 522.00 348.00
24,001 - 25,000 635.00 540.00 360.00
25,001 - 26,000 657.00 558.00 372.00
26,001 - 27,000 691.00 585.00 390.00
27,001 - 28,000 715.00 608.00 405.00
28,001 - 29,000 738.00 626.00 417.00
29,001 - 30,000 761.00 644.00 429.00
30,001 - 31,000 784.00 666.00 444.00
31,001 - 32,000 819.00 693.00 462.00
32,001 - 33,000 842.00 711.00 474.00
33,001 - 34,000 865.00 734.00 489.00
34,001 - 35,000 888.00 752.00 501.00
35,001 - 36,000 911.00 770.00 513.00
36,001 - 37,000 944.00 801.00 534.00
37,001 - 38,000 968.00 819.00 546.00
38,001 - 39,000 990.00 837.00 558.00
39,001 - 40,000 1,015.00 860.00 573.00
40,001 - 41,000 1,038.00 878.00 585.00
41,001 - 42,000 1,071.00 909.00 606.00
42,001 - 43,000 1,095.00 927.00 618.00
43,001 - 44,000 1,119.00 950.00 633.00
44,001 - 45,000 1,142.00 968.00 645.00
45,001 - 46,000 1,164.00 986.00 657.00
46,001 - 47,000 1,198.00 1,017.00 678.00
47,001 - 48,000 1,221.00 1,035.00 690.00
48,001 - 49,000 1,243.00 1,053.00 702.00
49,001 - 50,000 1,267.00 1,075.00 717.00
50,001 - 51,000 1,289.00 1,094.00 729.00
51,001 - 52,000 1,326.00 1,125.00 750.00
52,001 - 53,000 1,349.00 1,143.00 762.00
53,001 - 54,000 1,372.00 1,161.00 774.00
54,001 - 55,000 1,395.00 1,184.00 789.00
55,001 - 56,000 1,417.00 1,202.00 801.00
56,001 - 57,000 1,440.00 1,220.00 813.00
57,001 - 58,000 1,463.00 1,238.00 825.00

b) par l’abrogation du paragraphe (5) et son rem-
placement par ce qui suit :

11(5) Les droits annuels d’immatriculation des camions
agricoles dont la masse à vide s’élève à deux mille deux
cent cinquante kilogrammes ou plus sont établis selon le
barème suivant :

Masse brute
(en kilogrammes)

Pour une
année 
entière

À partir du
1er juillet

À partir du
1er octobre

4 500 - 5 000 77,00 $ 68,00 $ 45,00 $
5 001 - 6 000 97,00 86,00 57,00
6 001 - 7 000 119,00 104,00 69,00
7 001 - 8 000 153,00 131,00 87,00
8 001 - 9 000 190,00 162,00 108,00
9 001 - 10 000 220,00 189,00 126,00

10 001 - 11 000 265,00 225,00 150,00
11 001 - 12 000 300,00 257,00 171,00
12 001 - 13 000 333,00 284,00 189,00
13 001 - 14 000 357,00 302,00 201,00
14 001 - 15 000 379,00 320,00 213,00
15 001 - 16 000 402,00 347,00 231,00
16 001 - 17 000 425,00 365,00 243,00
17 001 - 18 000 460,00 392,00 261,00
18 001 - 19 000 483,00 410,00 273,00
19 001 - 20 000 506,00 432,00 288,00
20 001 - 21 000 529,00 450,00 300,00
21 001 - 22 000 564,00 482,00 321,00
22 001 - 23 000 587,00 500,00 333,00
23 001 - 24 000 610,00 522,00 348,00
24 001 - 25 000 635,00 540,00 360,00
25 001 - 26 000 657,00 558,00 372,00
26 001 - 27 000 691,00 585,00 390,00
27 001 - 28 000 715,00 608,00 405,00
28 001 - 29 000 738,00 626,00 417,00
29 001 - 30 000 761,00 644,00 429,00
30 001 - 31 000 784,00 666,00 444,00
31 001 - 32 000 819,00 693,00 462,00
32 001 - 33 000 842,00 711,00 474,00
33 001 - 34 000 865,00 734,00 489,00
34 001 - 35 000 888,00 752,00 501,00
35 001 - 36 000 911,00 770,00 513,00
36 001 - 37 000 944,00 801,00 534,00
37 001 - 38 000 968,00 819,00 546,00
38 001 - 39 000 990,00 837,00 558,00
39 001 - 40 000 1 015,00 860,00 573,00
40 001 - 41 000 1 038,00 878,00 585,00
41 001 - 42 000 1 071,00 909,00 606,00
42 001 - 43 000 1 095,00 927,00 618,00
43 001 - 44 000 1 119,00 950,00 633,00
44 001 - 45 000 1 142,00 968,00 645,00
45 001 - 46 000 1 164,00 986,00 657,00
46 001 - 47 000 1 198,00 1 017,00 678,00
47 001 - 48 000 1 221,00 1 035,00 690,00
48 001 - 49 000 1 243,00 1 053,00 702,00
49 001 - 50 000 1 267,00 1 075,00 717,00
50 001 - 51 000 1 289,00 1 094,00 729,00
51 001 - 52 000 1 326,00 1 125,00 750,00
52 001 - 53 000 1 349,00 1 143,00 762,00
53 001 - 54 000 1 372,00 1 161,00 774,00
54 001 - 55 000 1 395,00 1 184,00 789,00
55 001 - 56 000 1 417,00 1 202,00 801,00
56 001 - 57 000 1 440,00 1 220,00 813,00
57 001 - 58 000 1 463,00 1 238,00 825,00
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(c) by adding after subsection (6) the following:

11(7) Notwithstanding subsection (6), if twice the un-
laden curb mass of a farm truck exceeds the gross vehicle
mass rating specified by the farm truck’s manufacturer,
the minimum gross mass of the farm truck shall be taken
as the gross vehicle mass rating specified by the manufac-
turer.

3 Appendix E of the Regulation is repealed and the at-
tached Appendix E is substituted.

4 Appendix I of the Regulation is repealed and the at-
tached Appendix I is substituted.

5 This Regulation shall come into force on September
1, 2005.

58,001 - 59,000 1,485.00 1,260.00 840.00
59,001 - 60,000 1,508.00 1,278.00 852.00
60,001 - 61,000 1,530.00 1,296.00 864.00
61,001 - 62,000 1,553.00 1,314.00 876.00
62,001 - 62,500 1,565.00 1,328.00 885.00

c) par l’adjonction, après le paragraphe (6), de ce
qui suit :

11(7) Nonobstant le paragraphe (6), si le double de la
masse d’un camion agricole à vide excède la masse nomi-
nale brute établie par le fabricant de ce camion agricole,
sa masse brute minimale est considérée être la masse no-
minale brute établie par le fabricant.

3 L’annexe E du Règlement est abrogée et remplacée
par l’annexe E ci-jointe.

4 L’annexe I du Règlement est abrogée et remplacée
par l’annexe I ci-jointe.

5 Le présent règlement entre en vigueur le 1er septem-
bre 2005.

58 001 - 59 000 1 485,00 1 260,00 840,00
59 001 - 60 000 1 508,00 1 278,00 852,00
60 001 - 61 000 1 530,00 1 296,00 864,00
61 001 - 62 000 1 553,00 1 314,00 876,00
62 001 - 62 500 1 565,00 1 328,00 885,00
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APPENDIX E

(subsection 7(2))

ANNEXE E

(paragraphe 7(2))
Number of Months Remaining to Expiry

Nombre de mois restant à courir avant l’expiration
Gross

Vehicle
Mass (kg)

Masse
brute (en

kilogrammes) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

4,500 - 5,000 $15.00 $30.00 $45.00 $60.00 $75.00 $ 90.00 $105.00 $120.00 $135.00 $143.00 $149.00 $153.00
5,001 - 6,000 19.00 38.00 57.00 76.00 95.00 114.00 133.00 152.00 171.00 180.00 188.00 193.00
6,001 - 7,000 23.00 46.00 69.00 92.00 115.00 138.00 161.00 184.00 207.00 217.00 227.00 238.00
7,001 - 8,000 29.00 58.00 87.00 116.00 145.00 174.00 203.00 232.00 261.00 290.00 300.00 306.00
8,001 - 9,000 36.00 72.00 108.00 144.00 180.00 216.00 252.00 288.00 324.00 360.00 370.00 379.00
9,001 - 10,000 42.00 84.00 126.00 168.00 210.00 252.00 294.00 336.00 378.00 420.00 430.00 440.00

10,001 - 11,000 50.00 100.00 150.00 200.00 250.00 300.00 350.00 400.00 450.00 500.00 515.00 529.00
11,001 - 12,000 57.00 114.00 171.00 228.00 285.00 342.00 399.00 456.00 513.00 570.00 585.00 600.00
12,001 - 13,000 63.00 126.00 189.00 252.00 315.00 378.00 441.00 504.00 567.00 630.00 648.00 666.00
13,001 - 14,000 67.00 134.00 201.00 268.00 335.00 402.00 469.00 536.00 603.00 670.00 692.00 713.00
14,000 - 15,000 71.00 142.00 213.00 284.00 355.00 426.00 497.00 568.00 639.00 710.00 733.00 757.00
15,001 - 16,000 77.00 154.00 231.00 308.00 385.00 462.00 539.00 616.00 693.00 770.00 788.00 804.00
16,001 - 17,000 81.00 162.00 243.00 324.00 405.00 486.00 567.00 648.00 729.00 810.00 830.00 849.00
17,001 - 18,000 87.00 174.00 261.00 348.00 435.00 522.00 609.00 696.00 783.00 870.00 895.00 919.00
18,001 - 19,000 91.00 182.00 273.00 364.00 455.00 546.00 637.00 728.00 819.00 910.00 938.00 966.00
19,001 - 20,000 96.00 192.00 288.00 384.00 480.00 576.00 672.00 768.00 864.00 960.00 987.00 1,011.00
20,001 - 21,000 100.00 200.00 300.00 400.00 500.00 600.00 700.00 800.00 900.00 1,000.00 1,029.00 1,058.00
21,001 - 22,000 107.00 214.00 321.00 428.00 535.00 642.00 749.00 856.00 963.00 1,070.00 1,100.00 1,128.00
22,001 - 23,000 111.00 222.00 333.00 444.00 555.00 666.00 777.00 888.00 999.00 1,110.00 1,141.00 1,173.00
23,001 - 24,000 116.00 232.00 348.00 464.00 580.00 696.00 812.00 928.00 1,044.00 1,160.00 1,190.00 1,220.00
24,001 - 25,000 120.00 240.00 360.00 480.00 600.00 720.00 840.00 960.00 1,080.00 1,200.00 1,235.00 1,269.00
25,001 - 26,000 124.00 248.00 372.00 496.00 620.00 744.00 868.00 992.00 1,116.00 1,240.00 1,277.00 1,314.00
26,001 - 27,000 130.00 260.00 390.00 520.00 650.00 780.00 910.00 1,040.00 1,170.00 1,300.00 1,341.00 1,382.00
27,001 - 28,000 135.00 270.00 405.00 540.00 675.00 810.00 945.00 1,080.00 1,215.00 1,350.00 1,390.00 1,430.00
28,001 - 29,000 139.00 278.00 417.00 556.00 695.00 834.00 973.00 1,112.00 1,251.00 1,390.00 1,433.00 1,476.00
29,001 - 30,000 143.00 286.00 429.00 572.00 715.00 858.00 1,001.00 1,144.00 1,287.00 1,430.00 1,475.00 1,521.00
30,001 - 31,000 148.00 296.00 444.00 592.00 740.00 888.00 1,036.00 1,184.00 1,332.00 1,480.00 1,524.00 1,568.00
31,001 - 32,000 154.00 308.00 462.00 616.00 770.00 924.00 1,078.00 1,232.00 1,386.00 1,540.00 1,589.00 1,638.00
32,001 - 33,000 158.00 316.00 474.00 632.00 790.00 948.00 1,106.00 1,264.00 1,422.00 1,580.00 1,632.00 1,683.00
33,001 - 34,000 163.00 326.00 489.00 652.00 815.00 978.00 1,141.00 1,304.00 1,467.00 1,630.00 1,680.00 1,729.00
34,001 - 35,000 167.00 334.00 501.00 668.00 835.00 1,002.00 1,169.00 1,336.00 1,503.00 1,670.00 1,723.00 1,776.00
35,001 - 36,000 171.00 342.00 513.00 684.00 855.00 1,026.00 1,197.00 1,368.00 1,539.00 1,710.00 1,765.00 1,821.00
36,001 - 37,000 178.00 356.00 534.00 712.00 890.00 1,068.00 1,246.00 1,424.00 1,602.00 1,780.00 1,834.00 1,888.00
37,001 - 38,000 182.00 364.00 546.00 728.00 910.00 1,092.00 1,274.00 1,456.00 1,638.00 1,820.00 1,877.00 1,935.00
38,001 - 39,000 186.00 372.00 558.00 744.00 930.00 1,116.00 1,302.00 1,488.00 1,674.00 1,860.00 1,920.00 1,979.00
39,001 - 40,000 191.00 382.00 573.00 764.00 955.00 1,146.00 1,337.00 1,528.00 1,719.00 1,910.00 1,970.00 2,029.00
40,001 - 41,000 195.00 390.00 585.00 780.00 975.00 1,170.00 1,365.00 1,560.00 1,755.00 1,950.00 2,013.00 2,075.00
41,001 - 42,000 202.00 404.00 606.00 808.00 1,010.00 1,212.00 1,414.00 1,616.00 1,818.00 2,020.00 2,080.00 2,141.00
42,001 - 43,000 206.00 412.00 618.00 824.00 1,030.00 1,236.00 1,442.00 1,648.00 1,854.00 2,060.00 2,125.00 2,190.00
43,001 - 44,000 211.00 422.00 633.00 844.00 1,055.00 1,266.00 1,477.00 1,688.00 1,899.00 2,110.00 2,173.00 2,237.00
44,001 - 45,000 215.00 430.00 645.00 860.00 1,075.00 1,290.00 1,505.00 1,720.00 1,935.00 2,150.00 2,217.00 2,283.00
45,001 - 46,000 219.00 438.00 657.00 876.00 1,095.00 1,314.00 1,533.00 1,752.00 1,971.00 2,190.00 2,259.00 2,328.00
46,001 - 47,000 226.00 452.00 678.00 904.00 1,130.00 1,356.00 1,582.00 1,808.00 2,034.00 2,260.00 2,327.00 2,395.00
47,001 - 48,000 230.00 460.00 690.00 920.00 1,150.00 1,380.00 1,610.00 1,840.00 2,070.00 2,300.00 2,371.00 2,442.00
48,001 - 49,000 234.00 468.00 702.00 936.00 1,170.00 1,404.00 1,638.00 1,872.00 2,106.00 2,340.00 2,413.00 2,486.00
49,001 - 50,000 239.00 478.00 717.00 956.00 1,195.00 1,434.00 1,673.00 1,912.00 2,151.00 2,390.00 2,462.00 2,534.00
50,001 - 51,000 243.00 486.00 729.00 972.00 1,215.00 1,458.00 1,701.00 1,944.00 2,187.00 2,430.00 2,504.00 2,578.00
51,001 - 52,000 250.00 500.00 750.00 1,000.00 1,250.00 1,500.00 1,750.00 2,000.00 2,250.00 2,500.00 2,576.00 2,652.00
52,001 - 53,000 254.00 508.00 762.00 1,016.00 1,270.00 1,524.00 1,778.00 2,032.00 2,286.00 2,540.00 2,620.00 2,697.00
53,001 - 54,000 258.00 516.00 774.00 1,032.00 1,290.00 1,548.00 1,806.00 2,064.00 2,322.00 2,580.00 2,662.00 2,744.00
54,001 - 55,000 263.00 526.00 789.00 1,052.00 1,315.00 1,578.00 1,841.00 2,104.00 2,367.00 2,630.00 2,710.00 2,790.00
55,001 - 56,000 267.00 534.00 801.00 1,068.00 1,335.00 1,602.00 1,869.00 2,136.00 2,403.00 2,670.00 2,752.00 2,834.00
56,001 - 57,000 271.00 542.00 813.00 1,084.00 1,355.00 1,626.00 1,897.00 2,168.00 2,439.00 2,710.00 2,795.00 2,880.00
57,001 - 58,000 275.00 550.00 825.00 1,100.00 1,375.00 1,650.00 1,925.00 2,200.00 2,475.00 2,750.00 2,838.00 2,925.00
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58,001 - 59,000 280.00 560.00 840.00 1,120.00 1,400.00 1,680.00 1,960.00 2,240.00 2,520.00 2,800.00 2,885.00 2,970.00
59.001 - 60,000 284.00 568.00 852.00 1,136.00 1,420.00 1,704.00 1,988.00 2,272.00 2,556.00 2,840.00 2,922.00 3,016.00
60,001 - 61,000 288.00 576.00 864.00 1,152.00 1,440.00 1,728.00 2,016.00 2,304.00 2,592.00 2,880.00 2,970.00 3,060.00
61,001 - 62,000 292.00 584.00 876.00 1,168.00 1,460.00 1,752.00 2,044.00 2,336.00 2,628.00 2,920.00 3,013.00 3,106.00
62,001 - 62,500 295.00 590.00 885.00 1,180.00 1,475.00 1,770.00 2,065.00 2,360.00 2,655.00 2,950.00 3,040.00 3,129.00
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APPENDIX I

(subsection 7(1.02))

ANNEXE I

(paragraphe 7(1.02))

Number of Months Remaining to Expiry
Nombre de mois restant à courir avant l’expiration

Vehicle
mass (kg.)
Masse
du véhicule
(en kilogramme) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

 0 - 1,000 $18.00 $22.00 $26.00 $30.00 $34.00 $ 38.00 $ 42.00 $ 46.00 $ 47.00 $ 48.00 $ 49.00 $ 50.00
1,001 - 1,200 19.00 24.00 29.00 34.00 39.00 44.00 49.00 54.00 56.00 58.00 60.00 63.00
1,201 - 1,400 20.00 26.00 32.00 38.00 44.00 50.00 56.00 62.00 68.00 71.00 73.00 75.00
1,401 - 1,600 21.00 28.00 35.00 42.00 49.00 56.00 63.00 70.00 77.00 84.00 87.00 89.00
1,601 - 1,800 22.00 30.00 38.00 46.00 54.00 62.00 70.00 78.00 86.00 94.00 97.00 101.00
1,801 - 2,000 23.00 32.00 41.00 50.00 59.00 68.00 77.00 86.00 95.00 104.00 113.00 117.00
2,001 - 2,249 24.00 35.00 46.00 57.00 68.00 79.00 90.00 103.00 112.00 123.00 128.00 133.00
2,250 - 2,400 25.00 36.00 49.00 61.00 73.00 85.00 97.00 111.00 121.00 127.00 134.00 139.00
2,401 - 2,600 26.00 38.00 52.00 65.00 70.00 91.00 104.00 119.00 130.00 135.00 140.00 145.00
2,601 - 2,800 27.00 40.00 55.00 69.00 75.00 96.00 111.00 127.00 139.00 143.00 147.00 151.00
2,801 - 3,000 28.00 42.00 58.00 73.00 80.00 102.00 118.00 135.00 141.00 147.00 152.00 157.00
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